Rule 2.45 Form 2.23B(Scot)
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of end of administration

Pursuant to paragraph 80(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 2.45(1)(a) of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company Company number
TUEC DUNDEE FogTBRALL CLUE Lim 8D | [SC bots 35

(@) Insert name(s) and HWe(a) BEyaN A TaCkcoard AWD ANNE BaCWAn AN

address(es) of ~ OF. P o)l P T CARLTON PULACE CLASGOoU GS Ty
administrator(s) 4

having been appointed administrator(s) of (b} T €& DUMOEE FodT GALL

(b) Insert name and
address of registered office

of company TR CARCTON PLACE , CLASGo G5 O YW

C Ul L= (T WeWNL ITS pEqIsTereD ole G Ay

(¢) Insert date of - ("the company )

appointment  on (¢) 4 X TogsSE 220 by (d)

(@ Insertpame of TN DIIESCTOES  OF THEE CoMphway/
appointor

hereby give notice thatd-/ we think the purpose of administration has been
sufficiently achieved in relation to the company.

I/we attach a copy of the final progress report.

Signed 5. W’V‘—

Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated 2. M A Zol L,

Endorsement to be completed by the court
(e} Insert date and time

This form and the attached documents were lodged on (e)

Contact Details:

You do not have 1o give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there is a query on the form.

The contact information that you give will be visible

to searchers of the public record Tel
DX Number DX Exchange
: When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
o] .
&’ Companies House, 4th Fioor, Edinburgh Quay 2, 139 Fountainbridge, Edinburgh, EH3 9FF
=] DX 235 Edinburgh / LP 4 Edinburgh-2
T *SUIG3U2J*
SCT 12/05/2011 118

COMPANIES HOUSE




' The Dundee Football Club Limited (In Administration)

The Dundee Football Club Limited

In Administration

Final Progress Report

12 May 2011




‘The Dundee Foothall Club Limited [“the Company”]
In Administration

1. Statutory Information

Registered Number:

Date of Incorporation:

Nature of Business:
Registered Office:
Trading Address:

Current Directors:

Secretary:

Share Capital:
Court:

Court Reference:

Appointed:

Date of Appointment:

Appeinters:

Regulations:

Powers:

SC004585

12 July 1900

Professional Football Club

78 Carlton Place, Glasgow G5 9TH

Dens Park Stadium, Sandeman Street, Dundee, DD3 7JY
Harry MacLean — appointed 31/05/2010

James Thomson — appoeinted 31/05/2010

Stuart Murphy

James Thomson

Issued: 61,453,200 Ordinary Shares of 1p each
Court of Session (Scotland)

P1374/10

Anne Buchanan and Bryan Alan Jackson, both of PKF (UK) LLP, 78
Carlton Place, Glasgow, G5 9TH

14 October 2010
The Directors of the Company

EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 apply to the
Company and the main proceedings are in the United Kingdom.

Any functions to he performed or powers exercisable by the
Administrators may be carried out/exercisable by any one of them
acting alone or by either of them acting severally.




‘The Dundee Football Club Limited [“the Company”]
In Administration

2. Summary of Progress and Estimated Financial Position

The report follows that for the period 14 October 2010 to 13 April 2011 and covers matters to the close
of the administration on 12 May 2011.

The Joint Administrators were appointed on 14 October 2010 with the objective of, firstly, rescuing the
Company as a going concern. The Joint Administrators issued their proposals to creditors on 20
December 2010 and these were considered and approved by Creditors at a meeting on 7 January 2011.
Subsequently creditors approved a Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA"}) at a meeting of creditors
on 8 February 2011. Also, on 8 February 2011, the Members of the Company approved the CVA.

The proposal entailed the sale of DFC (2007) Limited's 53.7% shareholding in the Company for an
amount of £150,000 to as it turned out Dundee FC Supporters’ Society Limited (“DFCSS") which it was
anticipated would allow a dividend of 100p in the pound to be paid to preferential creditors and 6p in the
pound to be paid to ordinary creditors of the company and the appointment of the Joint Administrators,
as Joint Supervisors of the CVA.

The foothall trading operations of the company have been continued by the Joint Administrators from
the time of their appointment to date while proposals were formulated and put to meetings of creditors
and subsequently in the period required to give effect to the proposals.

A receipts and payments account covering the month 14 April 2011 to 12 May 2011 and the whole
period of the administration from 14 Cctober 2010 to 13 April 2011 is attached. The principal source of
funds have been a balance of funds in the Club's bank account at the date of appointment, gate
receipts, match day hospitality sales and commercial income, donations, income from a televised cup tie
and the transfer of the player Leigh Griffiths during the January transfer window.

It is anticipated that the balance of funds remaining in the hands of the administrators at the time of exit
will be transferred to the Account of the Joint Supervisors to defray trading expenses and the costs of
administration due at that time.

3. Asset realisations

The Joint Administrators received the sum of £150,000 from DFCSS on 8 February 2011 which sum
was then transferred to the Joint Supervisors account pending completion of the transaction transferring
ownership of the 53.7% shareholding owned by DFC {2007} Limited. Following the approval of the
CVA a 28 day period for appeals to the Court by creditors operated which passed without any being
received. Prior to the share transfer being completed on 12 May 2011 certain legal impediments to the
transfer had to be resolved which delayed completion.

Dens Park Stadium and the plant and equipment attaching therein are leased by the company from
Sandeman Properties Limited under a continuing lease.




‘The Dundee Football Club Limited [“the Company”]
In Administration

4. Liabilities
Preferential creditors

44 1 We estimate that the preferential creditors are due approximately £11,190. These claims fall to be
adjudicated upon by the CVA Supervisors.

Floating Charge Creditor

4.2 There is no holder of a floating charge over the company’'s assets and therefore the provisions of
section 176A (prescribed part) do not apply in the administration.

Ordinary Creditors

4.3 Per the Statement of Affairs attached to the CVA Proposal document unsecured ordinary creditors
anticipated to participate in any scheme of division amounted to £2,277,516. Claims from ordinary
creditors fall to be adjudicated by the CVA Supervisors.

5. Investigations

5.1 As part of our duties as Administrators we have submitted a confidential report to the Insolvency
Service reporting on the conduct of the directors of the Company.

6. Joint Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

6.1 The Joint Administrators have obtained the approval of creditors to mitigated fees from the
administration of £100,000 of which sum £50,000 was in respect of the period to 30 November
2010 and has been drawn down and £50,000 was in respect of the balance of the period
1 December 2010 to 13 April 2011, Such fees include any further time thereafter in completing the
administration process but excludes time costs incurred by the Joint Supervisors in relation to the
CVA.

6.2 From the date of the appointment of the Joint Administrators 14 October 2010 to 13 April 2011

time costs of £214,630 had been incurred in relation to the administration per the analysis sheets
attached.

6.3 Disbursements incurred between 14 April 2011 and 12 May 2011 are detailed below.

Category 1 Category 2
E £
Travelling expenses 62.55 -
Subsistence paymenis 50.04 -
Total 112,69 -

6.4 Our firm’s disbursements are charged on the basis of costs incurred as costs generally charged to
clients for such services (which are appropriate to cost and do not include any overhead recovery).

6.5 Category 1 disbursements are those which generally comprise external supplies of incidental
services specifically identifiable to the client. Category 2 disbursements are generally services
supplied internally.




‘The Dundee Football Club Limited [“the Company”]
In Administration

7. Professional advisors

7.1 We have used the professional advisors listed below and detail alongside the basis of fee

arrangement
Name of professional advisor Basis of fee arrangement
Harper Maclecd LLP (legal advice) Negotiated/hourly rates and
disbursements
Thorntons (legal advice) Negotiated/hourly rates and
disbursements

Our cheice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

8. Completion of administration

8.1 The Joint Administrators have given notice by Form 2.23B (Scot) to the Court of Session (Scotland)
on 12 May 2011 of the end of administration on the grounds that they consider the purpose of
administration has been sufficiently achieved in relation to the company.

8.2 Prior to the above notice being given Dundee FC Supporters’ Society Limited completed the
acquisition of the majority shareholding in the Company belonging to DFC (2007) Limited thereby
allowing the Joint Supervisors of the CVA to access the funds of £150,000 previously deposited
with them pending completion of the transaction and to begin the process of implementing the CVA
proposals. The management of the company reverts to the control of the directors.

Bryan A Jackson
Joint Administrator

PKF {UK) LLP
78 Carlton Piace
Glasgow

G5 9TH

12 May 2011




The Dundee Football Club Limited
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments Account
For the Period 14 April 2011 to 12 May 2011
and 14 October 2010 to 12 May 2011

Trading Receipts

Ticket Sales/Gate Receipts
Player sales

Hospitality sales
Television monies
Commercial income

SFL / SFA distributions
Bar Takings

Programme Sales
Advertising sales
Match/Player Spoensorship
Community Coaching

Car parking

Non trading receipts

Third party donations

Cash at Bank

Book Debts

Insurance claims

Income for Advertising at DFC
Cash on hand

Miscellaneous income

Sundry debtor

Mobile phone recycling

Bank Interest

Total receipts

Period
14/04/2011
to

12/05/2011

£

13,442.00
31,262.03

76717
5,500.00
1,376.08
1,637.00

80.00

54,064.28

200.00

4,052.25

(271.71;

13.00

3,893.54

58,0567.82

Period
14/10/2010
to
12/05/2011

£

257,651.00
150,000.00
113,716.74
93,156.25
62,562.08
47,672.61
15,481.15
10,308.53
7,860.00
6,850.00
4,595.84
280.45

770,134.63

108,402.23
85,149.40
44,428.08

5,254.45
2,100.00
917.42
745.06
222.35
164.00
108.01

247.491.00

1,017,625.63




The Dundee Football Club Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

For the Period 14 April 2011 to 12 May 2011
and 14 October 2010 to 12 May 2011

Expenditure

Wages and salaries

Joint Administrators' fees to 30 November 2010
Heat/ Light/ Water

Repairs & Maintenance
Stationery and Postage supplies
Match day paolice

Insurance

Bar stock

Miscellaneous & sundry
Catering and Food Supplies
Match Day Stewards
Termination settlements
Legal fees

Travelling expenses
Lease/HP/ Hire Payments
Rates

Team and Crowd Doctor
Ambulance Services
Turnstile Operators
Telephone

Merchant Services Charges
Hygiene Services/Supplies
Bus hire

FIFA levy

Joint Administrators' outlays
Payroll Costs

Television subscription
Match day floats
Accommodation

First Aiders

Secutity Setvices

Website

Player transfers

Pitch Hire

Public Notices

Cleaning

Waste removal

Football kit & equipment
Non Recoverable VAT
Scottish Football League
Bank Charges

Public Address Announcer
Commission fees

Cash Collection

Premises Licence
Registers of Scotland

Total payments

Net receipts

Period
14/04/2011
fo

12/05/2011

£
89,045.29

4,736.61
11,277.50
3,847 .62
3,842.00

792.58
13,682.50
100.22
1,553.00

452 .34
488.10

2,500.00

294 .00
247 66
3,820.87
401.12
1.000.00

3,172.46

431.00
(300.00)

228.00
£612.00

52.50

177.00
767.80

(257.605

28.12
30.00

14402289

(85,964.87)

Period
14/10/2010
to
12/05/2011

£

591,031.01
50,000.00
29,064.04
24,717.47
24,604.77
24,441.00
24,249.35
22,485.01
22,318.84
21,038.41
19,519.00
15,000.00
14,683.99
11,626.28

6,654.74
6,199.31
5,910.79
5,778.55
5,499.00
5,007.16
4,842.11
4,416.65
4,275.00
3,750.00
3,172.46
3,150.00
3,020.18
2.900.20
2,788.47
2,603.00
2,402.00
2,250.00
2,125.00
1,763.20
1.657.70
1,551.80
1,376.80
1,204.25
694.26
650.00
597.37
360.00
300.00
262.86
100.00
24.00

982,256.03

35,369.60




LE°0FL

00°L9
00'gee
00'562
098l
00’822
00°181
06'v¥eL
1LZeh
orivl
802
0o'Lgl
00822
00'LgL
0088
00'L2)
SE'ELL
00°8ee
81'LLL
{3) unowry

1500
obelony

96'9¢ eL'el 8201 6L ) 09's (sdy) Burpes panuRuUo? jo yaam Jad aw abeseay
L2°0%1L3 02683 SLsiL3 70'28l3 ¥y oves (3) 934 Aunoy ebeioay

91°202 0Z'£95'88 95°6¥  59'988'2Z 0’6l OF'66Y'ZZ SL05) oLEirriT S0l S0'¥EZ'9Z
S0z G0'6ZL G0'Z G062l 000 000 oog 000 000 000 [EUE}aL0aG
SLY 00'€80's 000 000 000 000 Qg 000 Ly 00°€80' SI9SBYING aARI8dsold WM suoissnasig suopenoBan
050 0§'i¥1 000 000 000 000 jroa] 000 05’0 08 ibi S|BUDISER}04d JalOy/sIouanog siuaby qum Buisery
0g1e 00'988'9 00 00°L5¢2 000 000 00'o 000 09'8¢ 00'629'9 souedwon Aoin)es
ce's 08'LEL'E o000 000 000 000 oo'o 000 SE'6 08 LEL'T uogebin/aouapuodsanoy [ebe
g9') S9'862 000 000 000 000 591 g9'862 oo 000 Suipuog 2 aoueimsuy)
09'tves SLOLLOL 0L'691L SH'ars'sL 56061 OFE96'LE G659zl 06'650'cZ oo'ge 00'50Z'01 uopeasIupY pue Buipes ) uaunuoddy 1sod
056 00091t 052 05222 000 000 050 05°06 051 00'ere suonesieay 1990 Joog
G6'9 S5rE'l 550 Gees [+ 34 00°9€S 0Z'0 0z'9¢ gL'l 00'66¢€ sune|D svAoidwsg
SHE 04790 00’0 000 000 o0'o 172" 0L°20€ 8L 00'68¢ SIO)PALY [BRUDIS S UON
GE'0 GE'EY 00'0 000 000 ong ge'0 SE'EH 000 oo SI0JpaIY paINoag
A} 00'Gez 0o 000 000 000 000 000 sTl 00682 swnal | 1a
0L'L 0L208 00'0 000 000 oo 78 04208 00'0 000 NJOAA 9861 WQQD
050 00’y 050 00°'F¥ 000 000 000 000 000 000 : SoIWOD vopepinbrysioupal)
or'e 0062 05°) 08421 000 000 06’0 06291 000 (Hy) S8R Xel sJSpioH 820
12'eg 00°S50°01 9869 (08605’ 0o¢ 000 IFAFAS 0Z'0zZL'¢ GlL'o 00'6ZF'L Aesauag uopound Bueyses
Ge'g 00°'188'L 00’0 000 00 000 000 000 gee 00'188°) Buiing 2 sausuwIwng o[
oLy SL'208') 000 00'0 000 000 000 000 oLt GLZOE' SMalAZ) g Buuojuow ‘Buiuued
SINCH (3) unowy SINOH {3) wnowy SINOH (3) Junowy SINOH (3} Junowry SINOH (3) Junowy syse)

juelsissy Jojefsiunupy

rejol Joyensiuipy loluag IabBeuepy Jopangq [ 1suped apeig

110Z 1MdY €1 03 0102 J9quiad3Q | poLad By} 40} 35093MWL| SI0PIOH 8240 JO SiSAjeuy

(uonensiujwpy ul) peywi qnyo |[eqioc aspung ey)




APELS

¥6°990°9LL

¥1'029°gL

¢LE0T 0s'50F 0S°S8P'TL OLIEL  0L'6TL'ET GGLEC  0T°Z8L'LY
0z’ 09eE8'y 000 000 000 000 000 000 0Z'LZ  09'Ees'y
Ge'¢T  08gZe's 000 000 000 000 000 000 GE'eT  09'€Ce's
00T 0082 000 000 0072 00'8ze 000 000 000 000
05'LE SLEL6'T 0o'e 00'¥6l 052  Q00bC'e 000 000 00¢ GL'6ES
05°2 00'€59°)L 000 000 050 00'LS 000 000 00°L 00985°L
S0°LS S0'98.'8 §87¢ S0'Ze9'L 0001  QO0'9OZ'L SILL S.192L'2 SI¢L sTiel'e
0L'0E  SLpL'9 000 000 00°'L 00'¥LL 1) =] A S6'8C 090099
0e9 ot o't 000 000 000 000 000 000 oo oF'egr'l
G5°6PC S6°EFE'SE 0Z'L8  85vzTi'2 0L 0Z'sve's 09v0L  09'Zeg'st SFZL  09'8E8'C
0zz §8'156 000 000 000 goo 000 000 oce S8°155
SLve  STPEPE §L0€ STBLE'C oot 0095t 000 000 000 000
0eZy 01655y SO'LE  S8'ERlL'E Q0LE O5'LPEL 000 000 520 giel
g0'st  ovbL0'Z 0G6'e 0o'0ge 028 08'ves oL'0 oLgl Gz'e 05’18
S0'0 o'y S00 0¥y 000 000 000 000 Q00 000
SLL 00°29L') 000 000 000 000 000 000 L. 00°204')
510 ) A 000 o0 000 000 S0 =] A 000 000
15'9r eg'0le's 22 vOELL'e 000 000 GE'¥L  SE/BS'C 000 000
00t 00'ZL6 000 000 000 000 000 000 00y 00216
0099 00°0l'6L 000 000 000 000 000 000 00'99  000ir'6h
0L'9E  01'9¢9'0L 000 000 000 000 000 000 0L'8e  0L'9ES'0L
SiNoy {3) wnowy sinoH (3} unourny SINoH {3) wunowy SINOH (3} Junowry SINoH {3) junowry

- 006913 00°26F 00'8LLT 00°18L3 00°29¢3
Jojensjujwpy
1ejo) JUELS|SSY [ JojelSIUjuIpy Jouag ; lospuadng Jabeuey 1010041Q [ Jaupied

pajwI Q|9 |leqyood aapung
010¢/1 1/0€ 1 Se s)sodawl] sIsp|oH 8O Jo SisAleuy 6d|S

SISSBUDIN SANISAS0I4 Lim SUOISSNosI)/suonenoban
WNPUBIOWS SB[ESIONEWION| JO uoneredald
SAIAPY [BIBUSG)

suciebnsaay|

9861 1oV Aouanjosu - s1ayBwW Aloymels
UONBASIUILPY |BJauss)

siapew [eBaysieaddy v4S/148
Buipuog % souemsu]

Buipes] weswiuoddy 1504

SUONESI[ESY 138SY JaLD

SuonEslesy 1980 Yooy

swie|n aafojdwg

SJONPaIY) [BliUSIa)014 UON

siojipals) |enualalaid

slopaiQ

S3NNqen Xel s1apjoy 820

Buidasy p1ooas pue Buusiyses
Buuonuopy ¢ Buluugdg

ABe1ens pue juawabeue)y

maIney Jabeuey Joluagusuned
sysel

unoy Jad 3so) abelany

:apein

LeesLov Jual)




PKF (UK) LLP

Scottish Region: Glasgow and Edinburgh Offices

Corporate Recovery & Insolvency Department

Charge Out Rates

as at 6 April 2011

Joh Title Hourly Rate
Partner £302
Director £234 — £277
Senior Manager £209
Manager £181
Assistant Manager £146
Supervisor £128

Senior Administrator £114
Administrator £97 - £109
Cashier £50 - £66
Secretarial £61

Support Staff £31-£80

It should be noted that the above rates increase from time to time over the period of the administration of

each insolvency case,




